## UNAPPROVED MINUTES OF February 11, 2025

The Moody County Commissioners met in special session on Tuesday, February 11, 2025 in the Farmer's Room of the Courthouse at 4:00 PM, with the following members present: Chair Carla Bruning, Randy Hemmer, and Dan Miles with Tawny Heinemann, Auditor as Clerk of the Board. Also present Marty Skroch, Commission Assistant, and Paul Lewis, States Attorney. Absent: Commissioners Reker and Doyle.

Chair Bruning called the meeting to order. Motion by Miles, seconded by Hemmer to approve the agenda. All present voted "aye".

Motion by Hemmer, seconded by Miles to approve the following resolution with all present members voting "aye":

## **RESOLUTION 25021101**

## A RESOLUTION REPEALING A FIRE DANGER EMERGENCY IN MOODY COUNTY AND REPEAL OF THE BAN PROHIBITING OPEN BURNING

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2025, and under the authority of SDCL 7-8-20 (18), the Moody County Board of Commissioners declared that a Fire Danger Emergency existed and enacted Resolution # 25020401 prohibiting all open burning as defined in Ordinance No 2017-01 in all of the unincorporated areas of Moody County,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, based on the recommendation of the Moody County Fire Chiefs Association and the Moody County Emergency Management Director, due to recent precipitation events, that

Resolution #25020401, enacting a ban on open burning, is hereby repealed effective immediately.

Dated this 11th day of February, 2025

ATTEST: <u>Tawny Heinemann</u> Moody County Auditor <u>Carla Bruning, Chair</u> Moody County Board of Commissioners

Motion by Miles, seconded by Hemmer to adjourn the meeting at 4:15 PM. All present voted "aye".

ATTEST: <u>Tawny Heinemann</u> Moody County Auditor <u>Carla Bruning, Chair</u> Moody County Board of Commissioners